An Act to legalize the official acts of the Town Superintendent of schools of the town of Chap. 67.

Turtle in Rock County.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the official acts of B. F. Murray, town Acts legalised. superintendent of schools of the town of Turtle for the current year, are hereby declared to be as legal and binding in all respects as the same would have been, had the said Murray filed his official bond within ten days after being notified of his election: Provided, That this act shall not be so construed as to legalize the acts of said B. F. Murray relating to the formation of joint school districts in the towns of Turtle and La Prairie in Rock county.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTÍIY BUŘNS.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 3, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to provide for laying out a state road therein named.

Chap. **68**.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That H. W. Kingsbury, John Kingston, and William Ward, be and are hereby appointed commission-Commissioners appointed. ers to lay out and establish a state road, commencing at the dwelling house of Thomas Rich, in the county of Adams, running by way of Big Dells, Kingsbury's ferry and Necedah in said county to the Grand Rapids in the county of Portage: Provided, That no part of the expense of Provided laying out said road shall be paid out of the state treasury.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

TIMOTHY BURNS.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 3, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to vacate a part of the village plat of the town of West Depere in the county Chap. 69.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That all that part of the town plat of the Part of plat vavillage of West Depere in the county of Brown, which is cated.

situated west of Fourth Street, be and the same is hereby vacated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 3, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap. 70.

An Act to change the name of Patrick Murray.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That the name of Patrick Murray be and the same is hereby changed to Edward Jairus Murray.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly.

TIMOTHY BURNS,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved March 3, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap. 71.

An Act to provide for laying out a state road therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners.

Section 1. That D. Franklin Newcomb, Oliver C. Howe, and D. M. Hatch, be and they are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road, commencing near the house of Edward J. Smith, at a point where the north line of township number ten (10) north of range number twelve (12) east, (known as the Green Bay line) crosses the road leading from Columbus, in Columbia county, to Fort Winnebago; thence west on said Green Bay line, or as near thereto as practicable, until it intersects the road leading from Fort Winnebago to Madison, via Jacob Lowe's, known as the Fort Winnebago and Madison road; thence west, on a straight line, or as near thereto as

Route of road.

er, in the county of Columbia.

Sec. 2. The commissioners shall be compensation.

Sec. 2. The commissioners shall be entitled to such compensation for their services, from the county through which the road passes, as the supervisors of said county

practicable, to Mattison's Ferry, on the Wisconsin Riv-